(iii) Table C – pro-forma balance sheet which assumes 50% subscription of
Entitlements.

 26

The pro-forma balance sheets have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies
adopted by the Company in the preparation of its 2023 half-year financial statements.
The financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by the Australian accounting standards
applicable to audited financial statements.

Table A – pro-forma balance sheet assuming full subscription of Entitlements

The table below is the proforma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2023
adjusted to reflect the following pro-forma transactions:

• the Offers were fully taken up and $13.6 million was received under the Entitlement
Offer from the issue of 118,559,988 New Shares;

• no Shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of existing Options or performance
rights on or before the Record Date; and

• payment of approximately $810,000 million representing the expenses of the Offers.

TABLE A - Proforma unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 if Offer is fully subscribed
  Adjustments

(full subscription)
Proforma on
completion

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 9,697,202 12,824,399 22,521,601
Trade and other receivables 1,144,260 - 1,144,260
Inventories  3,294,275 - 3,294,275
Other current assets 689,955 - 689,955
Total Current Assets 14,825,692 12,824,399 27,650,091
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  1,332,990 - 1,332,990

Intangible assets  538,953 - 538,953

Right of use assets 173,394 - 173,394

Total non-current assets 2,045,337 - 2,045,337
TOTAL ASSETS 16,871,029 12,824,399 29,695,428

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  2,293,631 - 2,293,631

Lease liabilities 156,686 - 156,686

Other current liabilities 1,193,724 - 1,193,724

Provisions 5,621,460 - 5,621,460

Total Current Liabilities 9,265,501 - 9,265,501

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 200,042 - 200,042

Total non-current liabilities 200,042 - 200,042

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,465,543 - 9,465,543

NET ASSETS 7,405,486 12,824,399 20,229,885

 27

TABLE A - Proforma unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 if Offer is fully subscribed
  Adjustments

(full subscription)
Proforma on
completion

EQUITY

Contributed equity 165,047,847 12,824,399 152,223,448

Reserves 5,689,762 - 5,689,762

Accumulated losses (163,332,123) - (163,332,123)
Total Equity 7,405,486 12,824,399 20,229,885

Table B – pro-forma balance sheet assuming 75% subscription of Entitlements

The table below is the pro-forma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2023
adjusted to reflect the following pro-forma transactions:

• 75% of Entitlement was taken up under the Entitlement Offer and approximately $10.2
million was received from the issue of 88,919,991 New Shares;

• no Shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of existing Options on or before the
Record Date; and

• payment of approximately $613,000 million representing the expenses of the Offers.

TABLE B – Pro-forma unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 if Offer is 75% subscribed
  Adjustments

(75% subscription)
Proforma on
completion

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 9,697,202 9,612,251 19,309,453
Trade and other receivables 1,144,260 - 1,144,260
Inventories  3,294,275 - 3,294,275
Other current assets 689,955 - 689,955
Total Current Assets 14,825,692 9,612,251 24,437,943
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  1,332,990 - 1,332,990

Intangible assets  538,953 - 538,953

Right of use assets 173,394 - 173,394

Total non-current assets 2,045,337 - 2,045,337
TOTAL ASSETS 16,871,029 9,612,251 26,483,280

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  2,293,631 - 2,293,631

Lease liabilities 156,686 - 156,686

Other current liabilities 1,193,724 - 1,193,724

Provisions 5,621,460 - 5,621,460

Total Current Liabilities 9,265,501 - 9,265,501

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 200,042 - 200,042

Total non-current liabilities 200,042 - 200,042

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,465,543 - 9,465,543

 28

TABLE B – Pro-forma unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 if Offer is 75% subscribed
  Adjustments

(75% subscription)
Proforma on
completion

NET ASSETS 7,405,486 9,612,251 17,017,737

EQUITY

Contributed equity 165,047,847 9,612,251 174,66,0098

Reserves 5,689,762 - 5,689,762

Accumulated losses (163,332,123) - (163,332,123)
Total Equity 7,405,486 9,612,251 17,017,737

Table C – pro-forma balance sheet assuming 50% subscription of Entitlements

The table below is the pro-forma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2023
adjusted to reflect the following pro-forma transactions:

• 50% of Entitlement was taken up under the Entitlement Offer and approximately $6.8
million was received from the issue of 59,279,994 New Shares;

• no Shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of existing Options on or before the
Record Date; and

• payment of approximately $409,000 million representing the expenses of the Offers.

TABLE C – Pro-forma unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 if Offer is 50% subscribed
  Adjustments

(50% subscription)
Proforma on
completion

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 9,697,202 6,408,167 16,105,369
Trade and other receivables 1,144,260 - 1,144,260
Inventories  3,294,275 - 3,294,275
Other current assets 689,955 - 689,955
Total Current Assets 14,825,692 6,408,167 21,233,859
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  1,332,990 - 1,332,990

Intangible assets  538,953 - 538,953

Right of use assets 173,394 - 173,394

Total non-current assets 2,045,337 - 2,045,337
TOTAL ASSETS 16,871,029 6,408,167 23,279,196

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  2,293,631 - 2,293,631

Lease liabilities 156,686 - 156,686

Other current liabilities 1,193,724 - 1,193,724

Provisions 5,621,460 - 5,621,460

Total Current Liabilities 9,265,501 - 9,265,501

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 200,042 - 200,042

Total non-current liabilities 200,042 - 200,042

 29

TABLE C – Pro-forma unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 if Offer is 50% subscribed
  Adjustments

(50% subscription)
Proforma on
completion

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,465,543 - 9,465,543

NET ASSETS 7,405,486 6,408,167 13,813,653

EQUITY

Contributed equity 165,047,847 6,408,167 171,456,014

Reserves 5,689,762 - 5,689,762

Accumulated losses (163,332,123) - (163,332,123)
Total Equity 7,405,486 6,408,167 13,813,653

(c) Management discussion and analysis of proforma balance sheet

The proforma balance sheet is not a forecast.

The actual financial position of the Company on completion of the Offers will differ
from the position illustrated in the pro-forma balance sheets due to net expenditure
during the period between 31 December 2023 and the date when the Offers are
completed.

For example, from 31 December 2023 to 31 March 2024 there was a net decrease in
cash of $4.7 million and as at 31 March 2024 the Company's cash balance was $4.9
million.

 30

4 Risks

4.1 GENERAL